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Although we ultimately see no abuse of discretion, the questions about Monrgomery, the federal prosecution in which Dr. Gur's
testimony was cxcluded, pushed the bounds of relevancy given the obvious complications involving factual distinctions, different
evidentiary standards, and the dubious relevance of another court's discretionary rulings. To the extent the questioning here could be
said o cross the line, we credit the trial court's alternative finding of harmless error, given the strength of the aggravating factors in
this case involving a brutal quadruple murder. See infra.

42 Pa.C.S.§ 9711 et seq.

Moreover, appellant does not devote more than a sentence in his brief to make a claim regarding the letter. See Appellant's Brief at 97.
Appellant grounds his claim in both the right to due process and his right to be free from cruel and unusual punishment, but fails to
develop a specific argument under either provision, nor does he claim that the federal and state provisions are other than coterminous
in their scope and contour.

See 42 Pa.C.S. § 9711(d) (“Aggravating circumstances shall be limited to the following: [18 circumstances]”).

The trial court also submitted that it complied with 42 Pa.C.S. § 9711(c)(2) (“The court shall instruct the jury that if it finds at lcast
one aggravating circumstance and at least one mitigating circumstance, it shall consider, in weighing the aggravating and mitigating
circumstances, any evidence presented about the victim and about the impact of the murder on the victim's family.”).

Regarding Mr. Stettler's statement, appellant's quoted language comes from the written version; in front of the Jjury, Stettler revised
the language of his statement and said “... will forever remember the last moments of my family and neighbor, Steven Zemnhelt ...";
likewise, Ms. Dorwart did not call the murders “brutal.” N.T., 5/10/11, at 213, 259,

The underlying issue in Travaglia had nothing to do with instructing the jury, and the Court did not elaborate on what a “presumption
of life” entailed. In Travaglia, the court concluded that a presumption of innocence did not protect appellant in the sentencing phase
of trial, and remarked that the only available presumption, “if it can be called such,” is a “presumption of life.” 467 A.2d at 300~
01 (concluding that presumption of life did not support appellant's argument to exclude prosecutor's comment regarding appellant's
lack of remorse).

“Appellant's Proposed Jury Instructions Death Penalty Hearing Supplementing the Standard Pattern Jury Instructions,” at§ 11,

In light of appellant's arguments, infra, that blur the distinction between mitigating circumstances enumerated in Section 971 1(e), and
“other evidence of mitigation” mentioned under the catchall mitigating circumstance, at subsection 9711(e)(8), we clarify here that
were a jury to find a mitigating circumstance as the result of a mercy instruction, it would fall under the statutory catchall circumstance,
In his brief, appellant lists two separately numbered issues regarding PPA review, See Appellant's Brief a1 10 (Issues 7 & 8). In Issue
7, appellant claims that he proved, but the jury failed to consider, brain damage as a mitigating factor. In Issue 8, appellant makes
the same argument with respect to fifteen other mitigating factors, of which brain damage is one, Therefore, we have consolidated
these issues,

The other two cases are Commonwealth v. May, 587 Pa. 184, 898 A.2d 559, 573-74 (2006) (noting importance of juries being made
aware of defendant's childhood when deciding whether to impose death penalty) and Commonwealth v. Dick, 602 Pa. 180,978 A.2d
956 (2009) (quoting Scction 9711(h) regarding PPA review). Neither casc is helpful here.

42 Pa.C.S. § 9711(h)(3)(ii).

To support his argument, appellant states that he “incorporated by reference” the facts set forth in his other claim involving PPA
review, and concluded that the jury's decision was against the weight of the evidence. We decline to independently develop appellant's
argument. See Walter, 966 A.2d at 567 (failure to develop argument on appeal is fatal to claim).

Appellant mistakenly references Pa.R.Crim.P. 807(b). See Appellant's Brief at 90.

The Prothonotary of the Supreme Court is directed to transmit a complete record of this case to the Governor in accordance with

42 Pa.C.S. § 9711(i).

© 2014 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works.
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Pennsylvania man facing death penalty trial says he doesn't want to die

The Associated Press By The Associated Press
on April 17,2011 at 6:23 PM, updated April 18,2011 at 12:25 AM

ALLENTOWN -- An eastern Pennsylvania man facing a death penalty trial next month in the murders of his ex-girlfriend and three other

people last year is casting himse!f as a man wronged by many, but says "I don’t want to die.”

Authorities in Northampton County have charged 37-year-old Michael Eric Ballard with stabbing 39-year-old Denise Merhi to death along
with her father and grandfather and a neighbor who came to their aid June 26 in Northampton. Ballard was on parole at the time from a 15-

Lo 30-year sentence in a 1991 murder in Allentown, Jury selection is scheduled to begin May 2 in Wayne County, where the case was moved

due to pretrial publicity.

In an April 8 interview at the state prison in Frackville, Ballard told The {Allentown) Momning Call that he hopes jurors will give him life in

prison without parole rather than the death penalty, saying life would be the “best” sentence he could hope for.

Ballard, who was not accompanied by his two public defenders, said he could not discuss the murders before his trial, Defense attorneys

have raised the possibility of a mental-health defense.

Asked whether he felt remorse, he said the events are *not even a year removed” and “there’s still a lot of raw emotion in me.”
¥

Naorthampton County District Attomey John Morganelli has called the crime a “revenge killing” that was committed after Ballard found out

that Merhi was involved with another man.

Ballard said he understands *popular opinion isn't necessarily in my favor” but accused the prosecutor of trying to “dehumanize” him.

“He's wanted (o portray me as some vicious animal and that’s not the case,” Ballard said. “I'm flesh and blood. I'm human. I have

emotions.”

© 2014 PennLive.com. All rights reserved.

Tofl 6/23/14 12:09 PM
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Ballard's death sentence appeal in hands
of state Supreme Court _ .

Challenge to death penalty against man who killed four people in
Northampton home is automatic under state law.

February 28, 2013 ) By Riley Yates, Of The Mormning Call

The first of what could be many appeals by Lehigh Valley mass murderer Michae! Eric Batlard is in the hands of the Peansylvania
Supreme Court.
Scntenced to dic in 2011 for massacring four people in a Northampton home while on parole for a prior killing, Ballard is challenging

the verdict on a host of grounds — from whether autopsy and crime scenc photos of his victims should have been shown the jury, to
whether the prosecutor improperly cross-cxamined defense experts who concluded he was brain damaged.

"Valley Forge Casino
vfcasino.com
The Best of Gaming, Dining & Entertainment at VF Casino Resort

The Supreme Court was scheduled to hear oral arguments in the case next week, but both sides agreed at the request of Ballard lawyer
Michael Corricre to rest on their written legal bricfs alonc.

The filings arc voluminous: Corricre, Northampion County's chicf public defender, was given permission by the court to exceed the
usual 70-page Jimit for his bricf. District Auomcy John Morganelli submitted 55 Pages. The trial judge, Edward Smith, wrotc 110 pages
in defense of his rulings and the trial's faimess,

Ballard stabbed to death his former girlfriend Denise Merhi, 39; her father, Dennis Marsh, 62; her grandfather, Alvin Marsh Jr., 87; and
Steven Zemhelt, 53, a acighbor who heard screams at their 1917 Lincoln Ave, home and tricd to help.

At the death-penalty trial, Morganclli called the Junc 26, 2010, murders a "slaughter,” a "rampage" and a "massacre.” He told jurors that
if the case against Ballard, who had killed before, didn't warrant the ultimate punishment then none did,

Corricre argued to the panel that Ballard's rough childhood, brain damage and overbearing jealously helped cause him to “"snap.”
Because Ballard pleaded guilty before trial to the four killings, the jury only had to decide whether he deserved 10 be executed or spend

the rest of his life in prison,

Atthe lime of the slayings, Ballard had recently been paroled on a 15- 1o 30-year sentence for stabbing and slitting the throat of an
Allcntown man in 1991,

The capital verdict was the county's first in nearly 25 years. Ballard, 39, is now an inmete at Greene State Prison, which holds
Pennsylvania's largest death row:

Under Pennsylvania law, a death sentence is automatically appcaled to the statc's highest court, the start of a lengthy lcgal challenges
that have led to no inmates being cxccuted against their will since John F, Kennedy was president, '

If prisoncrs are unsuccessful in their direct appeals, they next tum to post-conviction relicf proceedings in which they can question
whether their attorncys effectively represcnted them, If those challenges fai, they can go to the federal courts and arguc constitutional

violations.

The time frame in which the Supreme Court decides the direct appeal can vary greatly, though it can be lengihy, said Marc Bookman, a
former pudlic defender who runs the Atlantic Center for Capital Representation in Phitadclphia, which advises capital defense tcams,

7/3/14, 3:26 PM
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*Jt's very hard to know. Sometimes the Supreme Court lakes Years, and sometimes they do it rather quickly," Bookman said Thursday.

ith The Morming Call after his death sentence, Ballard said he intended o fight it. He said he won't be o

Inan interview in prison w
ppeals and requests his own execution — as was done by threc inmates who were exccuted in the 19905,

volunteer who waives his a

"1 don’t have a death wish. That sl stands," Ballard said in June 2011, "[ don't view myself as so worthless that ] need to check out.”
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COUNTY OF NORTHAMPTON

OFFICE OF DISTRICT ATTORNEY

NORTHAMPTON COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER
669 WASHINGTON STREET
EASTON, PENNSYLVANIA 18042-7492 :_;.l

JOHN M. MORGANELLI Area Code (610) 559-3020
DISTRICT ATTORNEY Fax (61 0) 559-3035
D
July14, 2014 RECEIVE
JUL 14 2014

Scott S. Harris, Clerk of Christopher W. Vasil

Supreme Court of the United States Chief Deputy Clerk

Office of the Clerk United States Supreme Court ‘
1 First Street NE Office of the Clerk :
Washington DC 20543-0001 1 First Street NE !

Washington DC 20543-0001

Re: Michael Eric Ballard v. Pennsylvania
No.: 13-9364

Dear Mr. Harris and Mr. Vasil:

As you know, Attorney Bookman of the Atlantic Center for Capital
Representation was directed by the United States Supreme Court to file a Response to
the June 2, 2014 letter filed by Michael Ballard in the above matter. In Mr, Ballard’s
correspondence directed to the Honorable Justices of the United State Supreme Court,
Mr. Ballard stated that he had no knowledge that a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
was being filed in the United States Supreme Court on his behalf, He further
indicated that he never authorized anyone to file such a petition on his behalf. He
alleged that the attorneys were acting without authorization and without his
knowledge. Permission was granted to this office to file a response to Mr.,
Bookman’s letter. Please be advised that I have reviewed Mr. Bookman’s Response
to the Supreme Court’s Order and I find that it raises more questions than it answers,

1. Mr. Bookman indicates that he was approached by an attorney in the
Federal Office of the Defender Association of Philadelphia who told him that



“...Mr. Ballard had asked him to find an attorney to file a Petition for a Writ of
Certiorari.” Mr. Bookman failed to disclose the name of said attorney.

2. Mr. Bookman further indicates that “under the circumstances”, he had good
reason to believe that Mr. Ballard had authorized him to file a Petition for a
Writ of Certiorari in his behalf, He relies again on the unnamed member of the
Federal Defender Office who he states asked him to do so “after meeting with
Mr. Ballard and receiving authority to seek counsel to represent Mr. Ballard .”
Mr. Bookman also asserts that he undertook the representation of Mr. Ballard
because he was “authorized to act as counsel in filing a Writ of Certiorari”,
Unfortunately Mr. Bookman produces no supporting evidence that establishes
these assertions.

To the contrary, the evidence I have discovered establishes that Mr. Ballard
never authorized anyone to act on his behalf, After reading Mr. Bookman’s
explanation set forth in his July 8, 2014 correspondence, I contacted the attorneys
who represented Mr. Ballard in the state proceedings in Pennsylvania. I asked them
to review Mr. Bookman’s letter. In the state proceedings, Mr. Ballard was
represented by Michael F. Corriere, then Chief Public Defender for Northampton
County. I have attached hereto Mr. Corriere’s letter of July 11, 2014 to me.
Although Mr. Corriere confirms the fact that Mr. Bookman acted as a consultant to
the Ballard case in April of 2011, and confirms Mr. Bookman’s assertion that a
lawyer from the Federal Defender’s Office in Philadelphia may have contacted Mr.
Bookman on behalf of Ballard after the Pennsylvania Supreme Court rejected the
Ballard appeal, Mr. Corriere’s letter also confirms that at no time did Mr. Ballard give
authority to either Mr., Corriere or any other attorney to file a Petition for a Writ of
Certiorari to the United State Supreme Court. As noted above, Mr. Bookman failed
to disclose the name of the attorney from the Federal Defender Association who
contacted him. From the contents of Mr. Corriere’s letter, it is likely that that
attorney was Attorney Eric Montroy who had contact with Mr. Corriere in December
of 2013. However, according to Mr. Corriere, on February 6, 2014, Mr. Corriere
specifically informed Mr. Montroy that Mr. Ballard did not want to file a Writ of
Certiorari and further advised him that he was not authorized by Mr. Ballard to
provide any file information to him. Mr. Montroy advised Mr. Corriere that he would
take it from there and speak directly with Ballard about the appeal. (See Paragraph 6
of the letter of Michael F. Corriere dated July 11, 2014). I have learned that Mr.
Ballard did meet with Mr. Montroy and specifically directed him not to have any
petitions filed on his behalf.




Paragraph 7 of Mr. Corriere’s letter indicates that after the Petition for a Writ
of Certiorari to the United State Supreme Court had been filed by Mr. Bookman, Mr.
Ballard called M. Corriere to inquire as to who Mr. Bookman was. At that time Mr.
Ballard advised Mr. Corriere that the Federal Defender Office had attempted to speak
with him and he advised that he did not wish to appeal. Subsequently, Mr. Ballard
then wrote his correspondence dated June 2, 2014 directly to the Justices of the
United State Supreme Court. |

All of this is very troubling. The Federal Community Defender Office of
Philadelphia has a history of attempting to intervene in capital litigation without
authorization of capital defendants and has been chastised and reprimanded by both
the Federal and State Courts for unethical conduct. See: Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania v. Mark Spotz, 610 Pa. 17, 18 A.3d 244 (2011); Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania v. Gary Heidnik, 112 F.3d 105 (1997), 720 A.2d 1015, 554 Pa. 174
(1997) See also 554 Pa. 177, 720 A.2d 1016 and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v.
White, 557 Pa. 408, 734 A.2d 374 (1999); Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Keith
Zettlemoyer, 53 F.3d 24, 27 (3d Circuit 1995); Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v.
Leon Moser; and Shannon Johnson v. State of Delaware, the United State Supreme
Court.

In this particular case, there is no question as to Mr. Ballard’s competency to
decide his own fate. At the time of Mr. Ballard’s arrest, two experienced criminal
defense attorneys were appointed to represent him — Michael F. Corriere, who was
then the Chief Public Defender for Northampton County and James M. Connell, a
former Assistant District Attorney and then a current Assistant Public Defender with
over 30 years criminal law experience. Attorney Corriere and Attorney Connell acted
as the defendant’s counsel in both the guilt phase and penalty phases of the state court
proceedings.

Prior to trial, defense counsel arranged for the defendant to be examined by
Gerald Cooke, Ph.D., a clinical forensic psychologist, Frank M. Dattilio, Ph.D., a
clinical and forensic psychologist, and Susan E. Rushing, MD, JD, a psychiatrist at
the University of Pennsylvania School of Medicine.

Based upon the psychological and psychiatric examinations done on the
defendant which included MRI’s and PET scans, it was determined that the defendant
was not insane at the time of the crimes, did not have a “diminished capacity” at the
time of the crimes, and had no legal mental health defense on the issue of guilt. The



defendant was also determined to be mentally competent to proceed to trial and to
assist his attorneys.

Dr. Susan E. Rushing, a psychiatrist retained by the defendant’s trial counsel
met with the Defendant on February 4, 2011, February 18, 2011 and was in
attendance at the PET and MRI scans at the Hospital of the University of
Pennsylvania on February 21, 2011 spending a total of seven plus hours interviewing
and observing Mr. Ballard. In her report dated April 27, 2011, Dr. Rushing wrote, in
part as follows:

“Insanity Assessment. I evaluated Mr. Ballard’s mental state at the
time of the crime using the McNaughten Standard, which asked
whether the defendant understood the nature and quality of his act
and whether he knew that his action was wrong. Mr. Ballard
realized that repeatedly stabbing a person would result in death. As
such, he formed the specific intent to kill. While Mr. Ballard
believed that his action was morally justified, he recognized that
killing was illegal. He stated that he knew that he would be jailed for
his actions. Therefore, it is my opinion to a reasonable degree of
medical certainty that Mr. Ballard understood the nature and
quality of his crime and, the fact that his actions were illegal.

Competency Assessment. During my examination, Mr. Ballard
understood that he was charged with four homicides. He understood
that this is a capital offense and that the State of Pennsylvania is
seeking the death penalty as punishment for his actions. Mr. Ballard
possessed an understanding of the legal system and the role of his
attorney and the defense team. Mr. Ballard appeared able to work
with his attorney in most respects. It is my opinion to a reasonable
degree of medical certainty that Mr. Ballard is mentally competent
to proceed to trial at this time.”

Dr. Gerald Cooke testified at the defendant’s penalty hearing on May 13, 2011.
Dr. Cooke was asked to test Mr, Ballard and find out if he had any deficiencies that
affected his mental ability to formulate a plan to kill somebody, to carry it out
specifically and intend to do so. Dr. Cooke determined Mr. Ballard was not insane at
the time of his crime. Dr. Cooke specifically testified that Mr. Ballard knew what he
was doing and he knew what he was doing was wrong and further that Mr. Ballard
also understood the nature and quality of his acts. (N.T. at 258-260) Dr. Cooke also



testified that he found no diminished capacity of the defendant at the time of the
crimes in a legal sense. (N.T. at 260-261)

Dr. Frank M. Dattilio, Ph.D. a clinical and forensic psychologist, stated in his
report dated April 27, 2011 the following:

“Competency. As a result of a request for a competency assessment,
Mr. Ballard was administered the Competency Questionnaire to
Stand Trial. During the evaluation, Mr. Ballard demonstrated that
he understood that he is charged with four counts of criminal
homicide and that a trial could result in the death penalty.
Moreover, he manifested a basic understanding of the process of a
trial and the roles of trial participants, such as a judge, jury,
witnesses, prosecuting and defense attorneys, and defendant. He
was able to provide a coherent description of his version of the
relevant events in the instant offense, except for some blackout
periods afterwards. Moreover, he seemed motivated to give proper
attention to matters of his defense and to be capable of contributing
factual information to the process. He was able to demonstrate a
recognition and appreciation of the importance of legal counsel in
presenting a defense and clearly understands the trial process.

As a result, it is very clear that Mr. Ballard is competent to assist his
attorney in developing a viable defense and is competent to stand
trial.”

On April 20, 2011, the defendant entered a plea of guilty to four counts of
Murder in the First Degree after the Honorable Edward Smith, Judge of the Court of
Common Pleas of Northampton County, found the defendant competent to enter a
knowing, intelligent and voluntary guilty plea to the charges, Judge Smith was sworn
in as a Federal Judge in the Eastern District of Pennsylvania in June 2014.

On May 17, 2011, after a penalty phase hearing, a jury returned a sentence of
death on each of the four counts of Murder in the First Degree. The jury found no
mitigating factors with respect to three of the murders and found only one mitigating
factor (extreme mental or emotional disturbance) with respect to the murder of victim
Denise Merhi, the defendant’s girlfriend thereby rejecting all of the defendant’s
mental health mitigation evidence.



Please be advised that the filing of unauthorized pleadings causes substantial
work for prosecutor’s offices. In my opinion, there exists absolutely no evidence
whatsoever that Mr. Bookman was authorized by Mr. Ballard to file a Petition of Writ
of Certiorari to the United State Supreme Court. In fact, the evidence is to the
contrary. If Mr. Bookman was misled, he was misled by another attorney which
should also result in an inquiry by the Supreme Court. Lawyers represent clients not
causes. Intervention by lawyers who are acting without authorization from their
clients is unethical conduct. I believe some sanction or reprimand should be
considered. Thank you for considering this response.

Very truly yours,
r}f /."’

i 7 i

John NI Morganelli

}Mrict Attorney

JMM/st
cc: Marc Bookman, Esq.
Enclosure



Commonwealth v. Michael E. Ballard

From: Michael F. Corriere. Esq <mfcesq@ptd.net>
To: bd3301 <bd3301@aol.com>
Cc: Jim Connell' <connellpalaw@verizon.net>
Subject: Commonwealth v. Michael E. Ballard
Date: Fri, Jui 11, 2014 1:54 pm
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LAW OFFICES

CORRIERE and ANDRES, LLC

433 EAST BROAD STREET
POST OFFICE BOX 1217

BETHLEHEM, PENNSYLVANIA 18016-1217

MICHAEL F. CORRIERE

EDWARD J. ANDRES
610-865-5566({?{9

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY

John M. Morganelli, Esquire
Office of the District Attorney
669 Washington Street
Easton, PA 18045

Re:  Commonwealth v. Michael Ballard
Supreme Court No.: 636 CAP
Northampton County No.: 3058-2010

Dear John:

Per your email dated July 10, 2014, I provide the below information as requested:

i The Atlantic Center for Capital Presentation provides advice and information to

http://mail.aol.com/38629-111/acl-6/en-us/mail/PrintMessage.aspx

TELEPHONE

FAX
610-865-3889"\1\\.'-'[35

7/13/2014
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defense counsel in capital cases. Mr. Bookman offered to meet with Mr. Connell and [ to discuss the
Ballard case. Mr, Connell and I met with Mr, Bookman in approximately April 2011, Mr, Bookman
provided some suggestions about jury selection, mitigation strategy and arguments to make at the
sentencing hearing. 1 believe he may have also provided some case law regarding mitigation evidence.
I believe he did provide some consulting services.

7 On December 5, 2013, I received a call from Attorney Eric Montroy of the
Federal Defender from Philadelphia, He advised he reviewed the Pa. Supreme Court decision and
thought Mr. Ballard might have an issue or two to appeal to the United States Supreme Court. He
advised he knew someone who is expe1ienced in federal litigation and might be willing to file a Writ
of Certiorari. He asked about reviewing Mr. Ballard's brief and other documentation regarding the
case, [ advised I would ask Mr. Ballard if he was interested.

Bz On December 16, 2013, I wrote to Mr. Ballard. I advised him of his right to
appeal to the United States Supreme Court and his right to file a PCRA. I also inquired whether or not
he wanted us to provide information to a third-party to see if a United States Supreme Court appeal

was warranted.

4, On January 3, 2014, Mr. Ballard wrote back and advised he wanted no further
appeals. He advised that the public defenders office was not permitted to provide any information to
any third-party.

5S¢ On Januvary 15, 2014, [ wrote to Mr. Ballard and advised him of his right to file
a PCRA. [ advised no further action would be taken and we would not provide any of his information

to any third party.

6. On February 6, 2014, Mr. Montroy called me. He inquired about the U. S.
Supreme Court appeal. I informed Mr. Montroy that Mr. Ballard did not want to file a Writ of
Certiorari, 1 also advised [ was not authorized to provide any file information to him. Mr. Montroy
advised his office will take it from here and speak directly with Mr. Ballard about the appeal.

7. After the Writ had been filed Mr. Ballard subsequently called me and inquired
who Mr, Bookman was, He advised that the Federal defenders office had attempted to speak with
him. He advised that he told them he did not wish to appeal. He also advised he wanted to try to
prevent the appeal from going forward. He asked me to speak to you about this matter, Prior to me
doing so Mr. Ballard sent a letter the Supreme Court requesting the appeal be withdrawn. I believe a
copy was submitted to you and to me.

Should you have any questions, please call.

Very Truly Yours,
Michael F. Corriere
Michael F. Corriere.

MFClan

Cc: James M. Connell, Esquire

http://mail.acl.com/38629-111/aol-6/en-us/mail/PrintMessage.aspx 7/13/2014



ATLANTIC CenTER ror CaPiTAL REPRESENTATION

Marc Boockman 1315 Walnur Street - Suite 1331 - Philadelphia, PA 19107 Dana L. Cook
Executive Director Deputy Director
Phone: 215-732-ACCR (2227) Phone: 215.732-2228
Eoail: mbookman@atlanticeenter.org Email: dcook@atlanticcenter.org,
Scott S. Harris July 16, 2014
Christopher W. Vasil
Supreme Court of the United States RECEIVED
Office of the Clerk
Washington, D.C. 20543-0001 JUL 16 2014
E OF THE CLERK
gEthEME COURT, U.S.

RE: Michael Eric Ballard v. Pennsylvania, No. 13-9364
Dear Mr. Harris and Mr. Vasil:
[ write to briefly respond to Mr. Morganelli’s letter dated July 14, 2014,

Although I did not write this in my initial letter, I have never faced an
allegation of a disciplinary breach in more than thirty years of practice.
Mr. Morganelli now asks the Court to conduct an “investigation” of me
based on the allegations of Mr. Ballard.

First, in an apparent effort to buttress Mr. Ballard’s credibility, Mr.
Morganelli cites to mental health assessments of Mr. Ballard to
demonstrate that he is competent to waive counsel. While I did not
think it appropriate to address this issue in my first letter to the Court,
Mr. Morganelli fails to mention that evidence was presented at Mr.
Ballard’s sentencing hearing indicating that he had suffered from
multiple traumatic brain injuries, memory deficits, and brain damage.
Commonwealth v. Ballard, 80 A.3d. 380 (Pa. 2013).

Second, Mr. Morganelli bases his request for an investigation on the
claims of Michael Ballard himself, a man he has previously described



as “deceitful,” “manipulative,” and “calculating.” (NT, 5/17/11, p.
109). Before trial, Mr. Morganelli described Mr. Ballard as a “diseased
dog” and as a “mad dog” who should be “put down.” (Express-Times,
7/20/10; Allentown Morning Call, 9/7/10). Thus, Mr. Morganelli asks
this Court to conduct an “investigation” that will hinge on the
contradictory statements of a man with serious mental health disorders
whose credibility has been challenged, repeatedly, by Mr. Morganelli.

Finally, Mr. Morganelli cites a number of cases where he claims the
Federal Community Defender Office intervened in capital litigation
without authorization. However, none of those cases address the issue
they are purportedly cited for, i.e. representation without authorization.
Indeed, one of the cited cases (Shannon Johnson vs. State of Delaware)
was not even handled by that office.

Mr. Ballard sent a letter to this Court claiming that I was not authorized
to file the Petition for Writ of Certiorari. I was directed to respond and
did so. Mr. Morganelli’s effort to subject me to further “investigation”
should be rejected.

Sincerely,

Marc Bookman, Esquire
Pennsylvania Bar No. 37320

cc John M. Morganelli, Esquire
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Evidence seized in Northampter'murder searches
includes a piece of killing suspect Michael Eric

Ballard's finger, 4 knives

{evidence seized in_search ol m.himl)

E, pg~ (ipzficonneettehighvalleylive.com/user/jmalone/index.itml) By JD Malone | The Express-Times
“f
=l

(http:/conneettehighvalleylive.com/user/imalone/posts.html)
on July 20, 2010 at 4:57 PM, updated July 20, 2010 a1 7:03 PM

Police found four knives, a parole
notice and a picce of what they
believe is Michael E. Ballard's left
ring finger in their searches
following a quadruple murder in
Northampton last month
http://www.lehi lleylive.com
[breaking-news/index.ssf/2010/06

Lxpress-Times Photo | MATT SMITH

This is the home on Lincoln Avenue in Northampton where police allege
Michael Eric Ballard killed four people June 26. Inside, police found a picce of
a finger hey belicve is Ballard's,

/michael e ballard its obvioushtml). They searched the home in Northampton where Ballard

is accused of stabbing four adults, the car he allegedly stole and used to fiee, and Ballard
himself,

Police allege Ballard, 39, of the 600 block of Hamilton Street in Allentown, killed Denise
Mehri, 39; Alvin Marsh, 87; Dennis Marsh, 62; and Steven Zernhelt, 53, the morning of June 26
inside Mehri's 1917 Lincoln Ave. home.

Search warrants were issued for the car Ballard allegedly stole -- it was registered 1o Mchri --
and wrecked in Lehigh Township minutes afier he allegedly bolted from the home, Mehri's
home, Ballard's person and anything 1aken off his body at St. Luke's Hospital where he was

treated for a broken leg, a stab wound and other injuries.

According to the search warrants:
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Illhc car. They included Ballard's wallet, which contained three Department of
I(ann.:-.'lions identification cards, a bus pass, various membership cards and an
;Allcnlown Library card.

i

[Police took Ballard's pants, underwear, the hospital bed sheet and the swabs doctors
used to clean him from the hospital. They also scized a knife sheath, photos, boots
iaml socks from his room at St. Luke's.

IAt 1917 Lincoln Ave., police collccted dozens of carpet and blood samples, a
fcciling tile, switch plates, part of a wall, a bag belonging to Ballard, four
computers, three cell phones, a pair of sympathy cards and a soap dish.

Police also took photographs of injuries police say Ballard may have sustained
while committing the murders: cuts on both hands as well as unknown injuries to
his left armpit and the left side of his face. Police said a state trooper noticed that
iBi'I"ﬂl'd was missing a part of his left ring finger and that a matching picce of
human tissue was found at the murder site. Police did not mention how Ballard lost

a portion of one of his digits.

Ballard was charged with four counts of homicide and sent to prison without bail. He was

moved from county to state prison earlier this month.

Ballard was out on parole when he allegedly committed the murders. He killed an Allentown
man in 1991 by stabbing him 13 times (http://www.lchighvalleylive.com/breaking-
ewsfind 72010/ adrupl icide.html) inside the man's apartment

after the man allegedly made sexual advances at Ballard. Ballard stolc the man's car and drove

to Arkansas, where he was later apprehended.

Ballard served 15 years of a 15- to 30-year sentence, He was paroled in 2007, re-incarcerated in
2008 and paroled again in April.

Ballard i
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Morganelli: Ballard should get death = )

Ma nccused of four slayings bought knife hours earlier, prosccutor says. S

September 7, 2010 | By Riley Yates, OF THE MORNING CALL Tweet & &

Michael Eric Ballard should be put o death if convicted of Killing four people this summer in Northumpton, District Atormey John
Morganciti said ot a news conlerence Tuesday,

The reasons are the multiple victims ond Ballard's prior conviction for a 1991 murder, lactors thit the law says vould justily capital
punishment, Morganclli suid,
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The 3 killer guitar conirol Allanta, Survival Data on Over
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Morganielli's imnouncement came s he filed o notice informing Bullard officinlly thin he faces the death penalty, The filing was
expected because Morganclli has called Ballard, 37, n "mad dog" who should be “put down,”

On Junc 26, authorities nrrived al 1917 Lincoln Ave. 1o find neighbors wailing outside and four people deid inside from knifc wounds,
They were Ballard's former girlfriend, Denise Merhi, 39; her father, Dennis Marsh, 62; her grandinther, Alvin Marsh Jr., 87; and Steve
Zembhelt, 53, o neightxie who rushed to the house 10 try o help, pulice said,

On Tuesday, Morganelli said there is "compelling nnd overs lielming” cvidence that the slayings were premediwted. Just hours before,
Bullard purchused o Kail'e and miule plaus 1o leave the arca, said Morganclli, who wouldn't provide further details,

The deaths were a "revenge killing” by Ballard becawse he had learned Merhi was involved with anather man, Morganelli said.

Ballard was arrested after he was found in a wrecked car two miles away witl a broken Teg, knilfe wounds to his lower body and an
cmpty shenth attched (o his beti, police said. When a stute police trooper asked him what kappened, Ballard twld him, "It's obvious, |
just Killed everyone,” accanding w court records.

When the slayings occurred, Bollard was [rec on parole for w December 1991 murder in Allentown in which lie stabbed and slit the
throat of i city man, then [led with the man's walletand cor to Arkansas. Ballard received w §5-t0-30-year sentenee after ndmitting third-
degree murder and other charges.

Under Pennsy)vania’s death penalty faw, capilal | ) in ¢cascs of premeditated murder in swhich at Jeast une
of 18 aggravating circumstances is present. All 12 jurors must agree it is npproprinte,

ish can only be impos

1Cis rare for jurics to impose it in Northampton Counly cases aud itis mrely carried out in Pennsy Ivania,

Tn Jununry, a county jury deadlocked on whether it was approprinle for Ali . Davis, convicled of murdering three people in Enston's
West Ward in 2007, which resulted in him receiving life in prison withoul parale,

The last death peoalty verdict in Northampion County was in 1987 for Josapls Henry, who riped and strangled a Lehigh University
student during a burglary. A U.S. District Court judge Tuter vaeated the sentence, and Henry is now serving a lile lerm.

The lnst person actunlly execuled from the county was Johin Kurulz of Lower Saucon Township, who was given the electric chair on
June 26, 1933, for killing his 16-year-old stepson because the buy wouldn't do his chores,

Statewide, just three convicts liave been put 10 denth sinee n U.S, Sup Courl inm on cupital punish was lifted in 1976.
All oceurred in the 19905 by lethal injection, and all of ihe mien were "volunteers” who abanduned their appeals, thus hnstening their
fnics.
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*Arrest Records: 2 Secrets ‘
instantcheckmate com
1) Enter Name and State. 2) Access Full Background Checks Instandly.
Ballard is being held without bail, primarily in the masi ity state prison In Frackville, Schuylkill County, He is seheduled to be

arraigned in Northampton Counly Court on Scpl. 16 un four homicide charges.
Pis lead defense attorney, Michacel Corriere, did nol relum o call secking comment.
rileyymes@meall com
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